Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress Z 2 4 B
report |
Name of Company Company Number
The Property Regeneration Company Limited 05870006
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice 21945 of 2009
[full name of court]
Ingest full name(s) and We(a)
address(es) of the
admimistrator(s) James E Money & Philip J Long of PKF (UK ) LLP, Farringdon Place, 20 Farningdon Road, London,
EC1M 3AP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for !the period

From To
{b} Insert dates (b} 3]
2 June 2012 1 December 2012
Signed
For the Jomt Administratofg__)
Dated /?"L' =

James Money
Confact Defails

You do ot have to gve any contact information inthe box. | FaITINgdon Place, 20 Farningdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP
oppesite but i you do, it will help Companies House to

contact you if thera 1s a query on the form  The contact
Information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the Tel 020 7065 0000

public racord
DX Number DX Exchange
1 you have completed and signad this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Lompames Heouse, Crown Way, Ca diff, CF14 JUZ 2K 33030 Cadiff
‘ *A1OF90K2"
A30 2411212012 #195
COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2_248 - Adminystrator's progress report doc Rev 009




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS, AS ADDRESSED

Our ref JM/SANPMI4016442/2400

17 December 2012

. COMbANL,

Dear Sirs

The Property Regeneration Company Limited (‘the Company’)
In Administration

Report to creditors on the progress of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

We write to provide a report on the progress and conduct of the Administration for the period from 2 June
2012 to 1 December 2012 ('the Period’)

The following schedules are attached to this report

Statutory information
A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the Pernod
An analysis of the ime charged to the Administration to date

1 General overview

11 This report has been produced in order to report on the progress of the Administration In
accordance with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986
2 Change of Officeholder

21 Philyp Long and Stephen Helgate (‘the Joint Admimistrators’y were appomted Joint Admimistrators
of the Company by the Bank of Ireland on 16 December 2009 The appointment was filed in the
High Court of Justice — Companies Court and was allocated case number 21945 of 2009

Tel 020706590000 | Fax 020 7085 0650
Emall simon jagger@uk pkf com | www pkf co uk
PKF (UK) LLP | Fammngdon Place | 20 Famngdon Road | London | ECI1iM 3AP | DX 479 London/Chancery Lane

Important notico Partners and staff of PKF (UK} LLP acung as receivers in Scotlend admimistralive receivers or admirustrators contract without perscnal habiity  For
comparies and businesses in administration the affars business and property of the company or business ara managed by the adminustrators  All insolvency appointment
takers of PKF (UK) LLP are authonsed by Tha Inslifute of Charterced Accountants in England and Wales excapt R Barclay, A Buchanan and B Jackson who are authorigad by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland All insolvency appoimntment tekers of PKF {UK) LLP are licensed in the UK.

PKF (UK} LLP 1s a imited liabiity partnership registered in England and Wales with regislered number OC310487

Alist of members’ names is open to iInspechon at Farringdon Place 20 Farnngdon Road London EC1M 3AP, the pnnaipal place of business and registered
office PKF {UK) LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authonity for investment business activities PKF (UK) LLP 13 2 membar firm of the
PKF International Limited network of legally independent firms and does not accept any respensibility or kability for the actions or inactions on the part of any
cther individual member firm or firms



22

23

31

32

41

42

43

44

51

61

62

63

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

As mentioned in detail In our last report dated 29 June 2012, following the retirement of Stephen
Holgate from PKF (UK) LLP, James Money was appointed Joint Administrator by Court Order on
1 June 2012

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and previous
progress reports since December 2009 The Joint Administrators do not repeat in this report
matters which have previously been disclosed to creditors in previous correspondence

Progress of the Administration

The Jont Administrators Proposals were sent to all known creditors on 9 February 2010 A
creditors’ meeting was convened on 24 February 2010, at which the Proposals were approved

without modification

The Administration was intally extended with creditors’ consent to 15 June 2011 In order to
make sure all the properties were sold and provide a suitable timeframe for completion of
snagging I1ssues, a further extension was granted by Court for a period of 2 years to 15 June
2013

Asset realisation
Property Development

All construction and redevelopment work has been completed However there are a small number
of snagging 1ssues being addressed

As at 1 December 2012, the only property which remained unsold was the Sow Unit, which 1s the
only commercial unit on the site The property 1s under offer and the Joint Administrators are
progressing to a sale Solicitors are currently dealing with conveyancing issues

As creditors are aware the Joint Administrators formed a management company, New Barn Farm
(Whitchurch) Limited, to maintain the communal areas within the site The company has been
incorporated specifically for this purpose The transfer of ownership to the proprietors of each unit
has been commenced and the Jomnt Administrators are now haising with the propnietors in order
to conclude the transfer

The Joint Administrators continue to believe that there will be insufficient monies, even after the
sale of the Sow unit, to allow a dividend to unsecured creditors

Receipts
No receipts have been receved during the Period

Payments

During the Period the Joint Administrators have paid Kiercn Beattie Landscaping Ltd £1,524 plus
VAT for the upkeep of the communal areas

Also, an amount of £320 was pad to Zone Developments RG40 Limited for additional
redecoration works outside of the building contract

Professional costs, compnsing mainly of work undertaken by PG Vosser have also been paid for
the penod totalling £10,436 40




71

72

73

81

91

92

10

101

102

103

11

12

121

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Creditor claims
Secured creditors

Bank of Ireland has the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets On 25
September 2009 the Bank 1ssued a formal demand on the Company to repay £2,615,000 As at
the date of the Joint Administrators appointment, additional interest and charges of c£785k had

accrued

As at 1 December 2012, Bank of Ireland has advanced the Joint Administrators a total of
£990,425 to meet the ongoing building costs, and have also provided an overdraft facility of
£30,000 to cover regular monthly and any unforeseen costs

The sum of £3,497,872 has been paid to Bank of Ireland following the sale of 7 units (Butch Barn
1, Dutch Barn 2, The Byre, The Cowshed, The Tack Room, The Comer House and The Old
Piggery) This is net of associated legal and sale costs

Preferential creditors

There are to date no preferential creditors  Whilst the Joint Administrators are aware of one
possible employee no claim has been made under ERA 1996

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Joint Admmistrators to set aside a
prescribed amount of the Company'’s ‘net property’ towards satisfaction of hoiders of debentures
secured by, or holders of any floating charge created by the Company after 15 September 2003

The floating charge was granted in favour of Bank of ireland after 15 September 2003 therefore,

the prescribed part provisions apply However, after the provision of realisation costs, the Joint
Administrators do not expect funds to be available to be set aside for the prescribed part

Unsecured creditors

There has been no change n the level of unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors of the Company are currently estimated to total ¢c£1 2m per the director’s
statement of affars Claims totaling £230,164 have been received to date The Jont

Administrators have not adjudicated the unsecured creditor claims and this process would only be
undertaken by a subsequently appointed iquidater for distribution purposes

It 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company

Other matters

The Joint Administrators have complied with all regulatory and statutory requirements under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

There are no other matters to report
Remuneration and dishursements

The Jont Administrators’ time costs to 1 December 2012 amount to £168,931 78 which
represents 678 26 hours at an avarage hourly rate of £249 and are detaled at Appendix 3




122

123

124

125

126

127

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

These amounts are derived by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for tme properly given
by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters arnsing in the Administration

Where members of the Joint Administrators staff have been employed on this Administration they
have been so based on their experience and abilities in dealing with a case of this nature  Where
appropriate, certain staff have dealt with specific areas of the Administration due to ther specialist
skills in those areas

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of ime spent The cost
of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the assignment but
15 reflected in the general level of charge out rates  The Joint Administrators would advise you
that their scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the administratton of each
insolvency, none of which 1s individually matenal

The current charge out rates for PKF (UK) LLP staff utilised on this assignment are detaled
below

Staff grade Average
rate

(€ per hour)

Partner / Director 524 — 404
Senior Manager / Manager 367 — 253
Superviser / Senior Administrator 222 - 204
Administrator / Support Staff 186 - 54

To date the Joint Administrators have drawn £459 05 against total disbursements of £533 60
which have been incurred from the date of appointment The disbursements are as follows

Category 1  Category 2

£ £
Postage 38197
Travel costs 69 00
Printing and photocopying 3192
Sundnes 29 52
HM Land Registry search 8 00
Companies House search 300
Statutory Advertising 1019

533 60 000

To date, fees of £55,000 have been drawn on a time cost basis with agreement of the secured
creditor in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights in relation to
insolvency practittoners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting the Joint Admmnistrators’ website The
relevant guide can be accessed through www pkf co uk/egtf




128

129

13

131

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the total unsecured
creditors (including the value of therr own claim) or with the permission of the Court, or any
secured creditor may make a formal request in writing to the Joint Admmstrators for further
information about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in
this report Such a request must be made within 21 days from the date of receipt of this progress

report

Additionally, creditors who believe that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration 1s, in the
circumstances, excessive or mappropnate may apply to the court under the provisions of Rule
2109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Such application may be made by a secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor, the latter requinng the concurrence of 10% of the total unsecured creditors
(including their own claim) or the permission of the Court

Conclusion

The Court has granted an extension to the Admunistration to 15 June 2013 The extension was
sought in order to satisfy the requirements of the Zurnch New Builders Insurance policy which
requires the Company to remain outside a hquidation for a period of one year after the final
residential property covered under the scheme 1s sold After this perniod, Zurich, as insurer will
provide the usual 10 year new homes insurance direct for the benefit of the purchasers of the
properties The last residential property was sold on 31 October 2011 and therefore upon
completion of the sale of the Sow unit we will be In a position to conclude the Administration

We trust the above provides you with sufficient information, but if you reguire more or have any questions
please contact Paolo Malgien on 020 7065 0737

Yours faithfully

)

James M -@

Joint Administrator




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

The Property Regeneration Company Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice — Comparies Court, 21945 of 2009

Full name;

The Property Regeneration Comipany Limited

Trading name. N/a
Previous names: N/a
Registered number- 05870006

Registered address:

Farnngdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP

Company director

Ms Flona Cochran

Company secretary

N/a

Shareholdings held by the directors
and secretary:

Total share capital

Ordmnary Shares — 100 (par Value £1)
Holdings

WH Trustees Ltd 80 Ordinary Shares
Fiona Cochran 20 Qrdinary Shares

Date of the administration
appgintment:

16 December 2009

Administrators’ names and
addresses:

Eddie Kerr and James Money of PKF (UK} LLP, Farringdon
Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP

Appointer’s name and address:

The Bank of Ireland, 36 Queen Street, London, EC4R 1HJ

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Paragraph 3(1){(b) and {(c) of Schedule B1 to the Act
"achiving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up
(wrthout first bemg in administration)” and “realsing the
Company’s assets m order to make a distrtbution to one or
maore secured or preferential creditors”

Division of the Administrators’
responsibibties.

Jointly and severally

Proposed end of the adminmistration:

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation or Dissolution of the

Company
Estimated dividend for unsecured None
creditors:
Estimated values of the prescribed Nil
art and net property-
Whether and why the Admimistrators | No

mtend to apply to court under
Section 176A(5) JA86.

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings {Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000):

Mamn proceedings England & Wales




The Property Regeneration Company Limited
(In Administration)

RECEIPTS

Bank advance for New Barn Farm
New Barn Farm Buildings
Bank Interest Net of Tax

PAYMENTS

Overage payment on Old Dairy
Contractors costs

Legal & professional costs
Insurance

Utiliies

Ransom Payments

Legal & Professional costs
Bank of Ireland

Ofifice Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Non-Reclarmable VAT
Bank Charges

Sundnes

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recelvable
Bank 1 - Current
Vat Control Account

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/12/2009 From 02/06/2012 Total
of Affairs To 01/06/2012 To 01/12/2012

(£) ) () (€)

990,425 14 000 990,425 14

Uncertain 3.626,50513 000 3,626,505 13

113 43 000 113 43

4,617,043 70 000 4,617,043.70

17,813 21 0006 17,813 21

835,893 11 1,844 00 837,737 11

74,057 56 10,436 40 84,493 96

32,869 08 000 32,869 08

5,010 82 22194 5,232 76

25,000 00 000 25,000 00

80,864 16 000 80,864 16

3,497,872 95 000 3,497,872 95

55,000 00 000 55,000 Q0

459 05 000 459 05

4,003 48 000 4,003 48

8568 25015 33583

227 29 100 00 327 29

4,629,156 39 12,852 49 4,642,008 88

(12,112 69) {12,852 49) (24,965 18}

82,151 25 2,422 10 84,573.35

{15,276 72) {12,205 01) (27,481 73)

(78,987 22) {3,069 58) (82,056 80)

, (12,112 69) (12,852 49) (24,965 18)

N.B. The bank account currently displays a negative balance in respect of the overdraft

facility of £30,000 provided to the Joint Administrators by the Bank of Ireland.



9z 829 8. 1£6'89L (R A% £0°190'01 6L'SHL £6 11222 96 Sor Zl 658'6Z1 oLy 0L shi'e
510 00 0F 000 000 00 ¢ 000 =141 00 0t 000 000 SWHelD 1 Oy
S6Zl 0T 6991 G621 0£699'L 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 |ELEJRIDRG
8921  000fL'% Q00 000 000 000 8971 00 0L’y 0o 000 (G015 10 g¥5 1) FuneswBuiloday Jipousy/enuuy
£88 911281 000 000 000 00Q €29 G2 /28°L 000 000 S{EUOISSJ0. JaYIOysIojiog/siualy Lym Buisen
0z 0 08 65 000 000 000 000 0Z0 08 65 00 ¢ 000 (a=snu| Juspuadapu) ypm Buiserysawsyag uoisuag
0L L9 00 .LPO‘9) 0S| 00 £EL 0821 0r 625'2 0E S¥ 09229'21 05 L 00 z92 1Po] pue swmas Ox0 Bipnjow)} asueidwoy Aonelg
050k 0Z'145C STl 0g zZ0L SZ0 gz 8¥ 0g4g Sy Qer'e 000 00a UOIENSIKIWPY [21OUSD)
0zl 6658 000 000 000 000 0z 4L 6E 68'% Q00 000 uoneBni/eouspuodsauc) |eba
LLST 1§ 96P'9 000 000 00¢e 00 968 Ll ET £ Q01’9 000 000 Buipuog g ssueinsy)
STt 05 298 000 000 051 00 90¢ gLz 06 955 000 000 Buipe)] jusuguoddy jsog
ot 0025 001 00 25 000 0o 000 000 000 000 SUOIESIIEDY YOOIS
TS 6¥T 9T v60°LS a6 v 0z 129 0F Ot 08 946°, 2L Ee0Z 8/ €82'8G 0590 05 961 UONESHEaY J9SSY paxIy
066F  SYeE8E'E SZ0 0022 GL9 00 295°L as 1L St 68E'Z 000 000 SIQIPIY |BjuIIsald UON
¥SLE  9LITv'8 000 000 Gl 0% 292 69 62 ot £68'8 050 00 z92 1@ ‘spuny o} Bununoooe/Buneday) sionpaig pamaag
€L9Z &Y 180'2 000 000 000 000 £Lgz 6% 1£0'2 00 0 000 MIoAL 9861 WaAD
¢80 09 Z0¢ 000 000 000 000 580 09 Z0g 00 ¢ 000 PIWWOY udepNbIy/sIo)paIn
Z988 0092001 0c 0L 002191 GZ9 0s 8v2'L 81z 06 290'2 0zZ0 09 10} Saippqer] Xej S1ap|IoH YO
8968 O /86'0L 9z i €O EPR'S +0 51 826462 8% 62 69 Li6'2 08 1 Ot 164 Kesousg uopuny fuuswsen
0z o0LLLz 000 000 S50 0L 881 §20 00 68 000 000 Buipg p souewuwng s
Y89y ST L96'0L 000 000 0§ v2 0S ¥i'y 6912 S6 L¥B'S GL0 00 Lgg Buuopucp g Buiueg
st 6 0z 6¥2'y 000 000Q 000 000 000 000 G¥ 6 0Z 6¥Z'v mainsy safeuepy Jouagsaupey

SINOH {3) Junowy SINOH {3) Junowy sSinoy {(3) junowy SINOH {3) Junowy SINOH (3) Junowy S¥Se|

00°6+23 00°6LL3 00 2613 006123 00°65Y3 inoy Jad 3509 abeiany
jeisissy JojelSiujwpyY
[ LTN § HojRAISILIW Y Joruag j lesiaadng Jafivuey 101380 { Jauned apeIn

ajiuwn Auedwo) uonelauabay Auadoiy ZE9Loy  JuaIn
¢10Z/21/10 1e se s)sodswl ] SI8ploHaQ Jo sIsAleuy 8dIS



